

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THEODORE E. OKECHUKU,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

William D. Taylor  
TAYLOR & TAYLOR  
LAW, P.C.  
4115 Highgrove Drive  
Arlington, Texas 76001  
(817) 483-8388

J. Carl Cecere  
*Counsel of Record*  
CECERE PC  
6035 McCommas Blvd.  
Dallas, Texas 75206  
(469) 600-9455  
ccecere@cecerepc.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| Question Presented .....  | i   |
| Parties to the Proceeding .....   | ii  |
| Table of Contents.....  | iii |
| Table of Authorities.....   | v   |
| Introduction .....  | 1   |
| Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....  | 4   |
| Opinions Below .....  | 4   |
| Jurisdiction.....   | 5   |
| Constitutional Provision Involved .....   | 5   |
| Statement of the Case.....  | 5   |
| I. Factual background and the trial.....  | 5   |
| II. The improper deliberate-ignorance instruction.....  | 8   |
| III. The decision below.....  | 11  |
| Reasons for Granting the Writ.....  | 15  |
| I. This case presents two distinct circuit splits<br>over the proper standards for determining<br>whether an improper deliberate-ignorance<br>submission merits reversal..... | 16  |
| A. The persistent, three-way split over the<br>evidence needed to rule out harm from an<br>improper deliberate-ignorance instruction. ...                                     | 17  |
| 1. Per-se-harmless circuits .....   | 17  |
| 2. “Substantial” or “sufficient” evidence<br>circuits .....   | 18  |
| 3. “Overwhelming Evidence” Circuits .....   | 20  |
| B. The second split on whether the charge’s<br>phrasing impacts the likelihood of harm.....   | 24  |

**Table of Contents—continued:**

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| II. The standards applied below are wrong and important to correct. ....  | 28  |
| III. This case is a compelling vehicle to decide these issues. ....   | 33  |
| Conclusion .....  | 34  |
| Appendix:   |     |
| Appendix A:   |     |
| Published Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (October 3, 2017) .....   | 1a  |
| Appendix B:   |     |
| Superseding Indictment filed in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division (December 16, 2014) .....    | 37a |
| Appendix C:   |     |
| Court’s Charge to the Jury filed in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division (October 16, 2015).....  | 44a |
| Appendix D:   |     |
| Signed Jury Verdict Form entered in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division (October 16, 2015) ..... | 65a |
| Appendix E:   |     |
| Order Denying Rehearing by the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (November 8, 2017) .....                                      | 68a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 673 (1986) .....                  | 38         |
| <i>Griffin v. United States</i> ,<br>502 U.S. 46 (1991) .....                  | 26, 38, 39 |
| <i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 510 (1979) .....                     | 37         |
| <i>United States v. Aguilar</i> ,<br>80 F.3d 329 (9th Cir. 1996).....          | 31         |
| <i>United States v. Aina-Marshall</i> ,<br>336 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003) .....   | 32         |
| <i>United States v. Alston-Graves</i> ,<br>435 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... | 29         |
| <i>United States v. Anaya</i> ,<br>727 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2013).....         | 29         |
| <i>United States v. Barbee</i> ,<br>968 F.2d 1026 (10th Cir. 1992).....        | 33         |
| <i>United States v. Barnhart</i> ,<br>979 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1992).....        | 31, 32     |
| <i>United States v. Berry</i> ,<br>717 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 2013).....          | 33         |
| <i>United States v. Brandon</i> ,<br>17 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 1994) .....         | 35         |
| <i>United States v. Ciesiolka</i> ,<br>614 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2010).....       | 30         |
| <i>United States v. Covington</i> ,<br>133 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 1998).....       | 31         |

**Cases—continued:**

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. de Francisco-Lopez</i> ,<br>939 F.2d 1405 (10th Cir. 1991).....                  | 41         |
| <i>United States v. Ferrarini</i> ,<br>219 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2000) .....                             | 35         |
| <i>United States v. Garcia-Benites</i> ,<br>702 Fed. App'x 818 (11th Cir. 2017) (per<br>curiam)..... | 34         |
| <i>United States v. Garcia-Pastrana</i> ,<br>584 F.3d 351 (1st Cir. 2009) .....                      | 28         |
| <i>United States v. Hanzlicek</i> ,<br>187 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 1999).....                           | 33, 41     |
| <i>United States v. Hastings</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 499 (1983) .....                                      | 37         |
| <i>United States v. Hilliard</i> ,<br>31 F.3d 1509 (10th Cir. 1994).....                             | 34, 35, 41 |
| <i>United States v. Inv. Enters.</i> ,<br>10 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 1993).....                           | 36         |
| <i>United States v. Jewell</i> ,<br>532 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1976) (en banc).....                      | x, 31, 39  |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> ,<br>664 F.3d 966 (5th Cir. 2011).....                                 | 28         |
| <i>United States v. Kehm</i> ,<br>799 F.2d 354 (7th Cir. 1986).....                                  | 36         |
| <i>United States v. Kuhrt</i> ,<br>788 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2015).....                                 | 22, 35     |
| <i>United States v. L.E. Myers Co.</i> ,<br>562 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2009).....                        | 30         |
| <i>United States v. Lara-Velasquez</i> ,<br>919 F.2d 946 (5th Cir. 1990).....                        | 11         |

**Cases—continued:**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Leahy</i> ,<br>445 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2006), <i>abrogated on other<br/>grounds, Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct.<br>2384 (2014)..... | 29     |
| <i>United States v. Lighty</i> ,<br>616 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2010).....   | 29     |
| <i>United States v. Macias</i> ,<br>786 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2015).....  | 29, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Mankani</i> ,<br>738 F.2d 538 (2d Cir. 1984) .....  | 35     |
| <i>United States v. Mari</i> ,<br>47 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 1995).....  | 27     |
| <i>United States v. Mendoza-Medina</i> ,<br>346 F.3d 121 (5th Cir. 2003).....   | 21, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Ojebode</i> ,<br>957 F.2d 1218 (5th Cir. 1992).....   | 23     |
| <i>United States v. Pacific Hide &amp; Fur Depot, Inc.</i> ,<br>768 F.2d 1096 (9th Cir. 1985).....  | 31, 39 |
| <i>United States v. Patela</i> ,<br>578 Fed. App'x 139 (3d Cir. 2014).....  | 29     |
| <i>United States v. Quinones</i> ,<br>635 F.3d 590 (2d Cir. 2011) .....   | 32     |
| <i>United States v. Rivera</i> ,<br>944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991).....   | 26     |
| <i>United States v. Sanchez-Robles</i> ,<br>927 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991).....  | 31     |
| <i>United States v. Skilling</i> ,<br>554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009).....   | 22     |



**Cases—continued:**

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Stone</i> ,<br>9 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 1993).....      | 26, 27, 34, 39 |
| <i>United States v. Warshawsky</i> ,<br>20 F.3d 204 (6th Cir. 1994)..... | 36             |
| <i>United States v. Wert-Ruiz</i> ,<br>228 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... | 36             |
| <i>United States v. Willner</i> ,<br>795 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2015)..... | 36             |

**Constitutional Provisions**

|                           |    |
|---------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. amend. V..... | 14 |
|---------------------------|----|

**Other Authorities**

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| Brune & Edelstein, <i>Jury Instructions: Key<br/>Topics in Federal White Collar Cases</i> ,<br>Champion, Sept./Oct. 2012. ....   | 42             |
| Department of Justice, Memorandum for all<br>Federal Prosecutors (May 10, 2017),<br>< <a href="https://goo.gl/1gXEoq">https://goo.gl/1gXEoq</a> >. ....                                    | 42             |
| Justin C. From, <i>Avoiding Not-So-Harmless<br/>Errors: The Appropriate Standards for<br/>Appellate Review of Willful-Blindness Jury<br/>Instructions</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 275 (2011).... | 27, 40, 41, 42 |
| Shawn D. Rodriguez, <i>Caging Careless Birds:<br/>Examining Dangers Posed by the Willful<br/>Blindness Doctrine in the War on Terror</i> , 30<br>U. Pa. J. Int'l L. 691 (2008).....        | 40             |
